PE CON PTO-1595 PAR 1 3 2002 E

03-19-2002 102022031

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
102000		
Tab settings	Please record the aua	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
The Regents of the University of Michigan	Name: _Virocell Inc.	
2071 Wolverine Tower 3003 South State Street 3-13-02	Internal Address:	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Internal Address.	
Ann Arbor MI 48109 U.S.A. Additional name(s) of conveying party(es) attached? Yes ✔ No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger		
	Street Address: Place de la Cité	
Security Agreement Change of Name	2600 Laurier Blvd.	
Other_Licence		
0.1101	City: Quebec State: QC Zip: GIV 5A9	
Fobruary 12 - 2003	Chy: Quebec State: 40 Zip: 410 374	
February 12 : 2002 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
	B. Patent No.(s) 5.909,734	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/291,656	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_80.00	
Name: George R. Locke		
Ogilvy Renault Internal Address:	✓ Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue	6. Deposit account number.	
Street Address: Too I Woodin Gollago / World		
Suite 1100 		
City: Montreal State: QC Zip: H3A 3C1		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature. Lest of my knowledge and belief, the prestoing informations in true and could make the property of the original document.		
and any attacked copy is a time copy of the openful to comen.		
George R. Locke	March 12, 2002	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
<u> </u>	er sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

03/18/2002 AAHMED1 00000157 09291656

01 FC:581 80.00 DA

PATENT REEL: 012665 FRAME: 0809

## SCHEDULE "B"

## **CONFIRMATORY LICENSE**

WHEREAS THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, having offices located at 2071 Wolverine Tower, 3003 South State Street, Ann Arbor, MI 48109 (hereinafter the "Licensor") is the registered owner of the following patents and patent applications: US Patent No. 5,909,734, US Patent Application 09/291,656, and Patent Cooperation Treaty Application No. PCT/US97/22635 (the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS VIROCELL INC., having offices located at Place de la Cité, 2600 Laurier blvd, Suite 700, Quebec, (Quebec) GIV 5A9, Canada (hereinafter the "Licensee") and the Licensor entered into an agreement as of January 1, 2002 whereby the Licensor granted the Licensee an exclusive license in respect of the Patents, including all divisional and continuation applications therefrom, as well as all foreign equivalent patent applications and Patent Cooperation Treaty filings, and all patents issuing therefrom, including reissues and reexaminations in which MICHIGAN has or acquires a property interest;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration having passed to the Licensor from the Licensee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Licensor and the Licensee hereby confirm that the Licensor has granted the Licensee an exclusive license in respect of the Patents, including all divisional and continuation applications therefrom, as well as all foreign equivalent patent applications and Patent Cooperation Treaty filings, and all patents issuing therefrom, including reissues and reexaminations in which MICHIGAN has or acquires a property interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed.

Signed at, USA, this, 2001.	Signed at Quebec , Canada, this 12 th day of February , 2002.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN  By: KENNETH J. NISBET  Executive Director, UM Technology Transfer  Witness  By: Robin L. Rasor  Name: Director, Technology Licensing Date: 12 19101	Name: Dr. Jean Gosselin Title: President
•	

1293-VIROCELL02

CORDED: 03/12/2002

Page 20 of 21